
  

v1 2023 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Health Committee 
Date: Wednesday 13 March 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 

Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair) 

Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 

Emma Best AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 
listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 
 Tuesday 5 March 2024 

Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Diane Richards, Committee Officer; Email: diane.richards@london.gov.uk. For media 
enquiries please contact: Anthony Smyth, Communications Officer;  
Email: anthony.smyth@london.gov.uk. If you have any questions about individual items please 
contact the author whose details are at the end of the report. If you have a public enquiry please 
contact the City Hall Public Liaison Unit on 020 7983 4000. 

This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda. It is suggested that any member of the press or public wishing to attend the 
meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed above) in advance. A guide for the press and public on 
attending and reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available online at Openness in Meetings.pdf.  

Public areas are located on the ground floor. There is access and facilities for disabled people, and 
induction loops are available. There is limited parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be 
allocated on a first-come first-served basis and must be booked in advance. Please contact Facilities 
Management in advance via email at FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk if you require a parking space or 
further information regarding access and facilities.

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf
mailto:FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk


 

 

Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

 

 

  

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk
mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

 

3 

Agenda 

Health Committee 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)      Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

(b)      Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 
in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 
Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

(c)       Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 
relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 
which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 
of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring 
Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by 
the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 44)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  
1 February 2024 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 45 - 54)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed, closed and outstanding 
actions arising from its previous meetings. 



 

 

4 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 55 - 120)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note the recent action taken by the Chair under 
delegated authority, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, namely to agree 
the report on eating disorders, as attached at Appendix 1. 

6 Responses to Committee Outputs (Pages 121 - 126)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note the response from the Mayor of London to 
the Committee’s letter on trauma-informed approaches to youth violence, as attached 
at Appendix 1. 

7 Question and Answer Session with the GLA Health Team (Pages 127 - 130)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Tim Gallagher, tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)       Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and note 
the subsequent discussion; and 

(b)       Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 
Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

8 Date of Next Meeting   

The London Assembly’s Annual Meeting, due to take place in May 2024, will decide which 
committees to establish for the 2024/25 Assembly Year and a timetable of meetings for those 
committees. 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent   
 



  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

v3/2023 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Health Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 13 March 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 
interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 
gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 
as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 
items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 
withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 
(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 
time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 
noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 
necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 
Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 
meeting of the Assembly, where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 
particular matter. The effect of this is that the ‘matter to be considered, or being con
[...]
n the body of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Diane Richards, Committee Officer 

E-mail:  diane.richards@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 4

mailto:diane.richards@london.gov.uk


 
   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Health Committee 
Date: Thursday 1 February 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair) 

Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 

Emma Best AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1       There were no apologies for absence. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at  
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Thursday 1 February 2024 

 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

4.2       Resolved: 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings be 
noted. 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

5.2       Resolved: 

            That the recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority in consultation 
with party Group Lead Members be noted, namely to agree the Committee’s letter to 
the Mayor of London on trauma-informed approaches to youth violence, as attached 
at Appendix 1 of the agenda report. 

6 Health Impacts of Gambling in London (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to putting questions to the following invited guests with lived experience of 
gambling harm: 

                Tom Fleming, Communications Manager, Gambling with Lives; 

                Dean Frost; 

                Tracey O’Shaughnessy; and  

                Colin Walsh, Lived Experience Manager, GamCare. 

6.2       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

6.3       During the course of the discussion, the Communications Manager, Gambling with Lives, 
agreed to:  

              Supply relevant data regarding women experiencing, and seeking help for, gambling 
addiction; and 

              Share data regarding the impact of the advertising ban on levels of gambling harm in 
Norway. 

6.4       Resolved:  

(a)      That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)      That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Thursday 1 February 2024 

 

7 Health Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

7.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

7.2       Resolved: 

That the work programme be noted. 

8 Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

8.1       The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 13 March 2024 at 2.00pm in 
Committee Rooms 2&3, City Hall. 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

9.1       There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

10 Close of Meeting 

10.1     The meeting ended at 12.31pm. 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Diane Richards, Committee Officer; Email: diane.richards@london.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

London Assembly Health Committee - 1 February 2024 
 

Transcript of Agenda Item 6 - Health Impacts of Gambling in London 
 
[During the course of the meeting, the Chair, Dr Onkar Sahota AM noted that some of the content may be 
triggering for listeners and urged anyone who may be affected to seek help, for instance through the 
Samaritans.] 
 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair):  That brings us to today’s main item.  I would like to extend a warm welcome 
to our panel of guests joining us to discuss the health impacts of gambling in London.  Now I am going to ask 
the guests to introduce themselves and I will start with you, Colin. 
 
Colin Walsh (Lived Experience Manager, GamCare):  Thank you.  Hi, everybody.  I am Colin Walsh I have 
my own experience of gambling harm and recovery, and I am also Lived Experience Manager at GamCare who 
delivers support and treatment across greater London area and operate the National Gambling Helpline. 
 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair):  Thank you.  Tracy. 
 
Tracy O’Shaughnessy:  Hi, my name is Tracy, and I am an ‘affected other’.  I support other women like 
myself through peer support with GamFam, as well as ’affected others’ that have been impacted by crime 
through GamLEARN and I also work with women with thrivin’ together, which is a space for women run by 
women impacted by gambling harm. 
 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair):  Thank you.  Dean. 
 
Dean Frost:  My name is Dean Frost, a London cab driver by trade, and a recovering compulsive gambler.  I 
have not had a bet for seven and a half years.  I am a regular attendee of Gamblers An
[...]
 harms of gambling and raising awareness. 
 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair):  Yes.  Tracy? 
 
Tracy O’Shaughnessy:  Yes, the same for me, to be fair.  This might sound a bit extreme, but it is like you 
would not advertise your local heroin dealer, would you?  For me as a person, it has impacted me the same. 
 
Also, there could be some issues around not everybody taking money from the industry in this space.  If it is 
going to be the case, then there are going to be organisations within this space that are not going to benefit 
from that because they do not benefit from industry-funded organisations.  It should just be a straight ban.  
We have evidence here and we could have 1,000 people outside here telling you their stories of how they have 
been harmed.  What more evidence do you need? 
 

Page 29



 

 

Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair):  That is very powerful, Tracy.  That is very powerful.  Tom, did you 
want to add anything on this? 
 
Tom Fleming (Communications Manager, Gambling with Lives):  Yes.  Just to build on Tracy’s point 
about not advertising heroin, some online slot and casino-style games have been found to have addiction and 
at-risk rates of 45 per cent, which is higher than heroin.  That is fully referenced in our submission.  That builds 
on the point I was going to make and sort of made earlier about gambling harm coming from gambling 
products.  There is no such thing as a safe or harmless gambling operator because they are all selling products 
like these and they are all trying to, essentially, get people onto these.  If you sign up for a football bet that 
you see an advert for on the Tube, within a week you have free slots and free spins.  They want you to use 
these because they are available 24/7 and they are the most profitable and the most addictive.  I say get rid of 
them all. 
 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair):  Thank you.  The other piece is going back to what Dr Tom Coffey 
[OBE, Mayoral Health Advisor] told us, whi
[...]
, and we will of course pick it up.  Thank you very much for sharing your 
very personal experiences and thank you to all the Committee Members for dealing with this matter so 
sensitively.  I just have to finish on a few bits of formal business and then you will be free to go. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V1/2023 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 

Report to: Health Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 13 March 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Health Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous 
meetings. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed, closed and outstanding actions arising from its 
previous meetings. 

3. Summary List of Actions 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 1 February 2024 

Item 
No: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

6. Health Impacts 
of Gambling in 
London Part 2 

Communications 
Manager, 
Gambling with 
Lives 

    Supply relevant data regarding 
women experiencing, and seeking 
help for, gambling addiction; and 

 Share data regarding the impact of 
the advertising ban on levels of 
gambling harm in Norway. 

 

 

Completed. 
See 
Appendix 
1. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4

http://www.london.gov.uk/


Item 
No: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

6. Health Impacts 
of Gambling in 
London Part 2 

Senior Policy 
Advisor 

That authority be delegated to the 
Chair, following consultation with 
party Group Lead Members, to agree 
any output arising from the 
discussion.  

In progress. 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 29 November 2023 

Item 
No: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

6. Health Impacts 
of Gambling in 
London  

Greater London 
Authority (GLA) 
Group Director 
of Public He
[...]
ring the course of the discussion, I agreed to provide the Committee with further information.   I 
have set out my response to your requests below: 
 
To confirm the amount the GLA Group is spending on the Transport for London (TfL) 
estate for public health messages regarding gambling. 
 
I have explored this with Group organisations and can confirm that there have been no bookings 

from the GLA Group on the Transport for London (TfL) estate for public health messages regarding 

gambling, and as such no spend. 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Vicky Hobart, BSc, MSc, FFPH 
GLA Group Director of Public Health and Deputy Statutory Health Adviser  

 
 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Chair of the Health Committee 
London Assembly 
City Hall 
Kamal Chunchie Way 
London E16 1ZE 
 
(sent by email) 
 

Date: 23 February 2024 

Appendix 3

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V1/2023 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority 

Report to: Health Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 13 March 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines recent action taken by the Chair of the Health Committee in accordance with the 
delegated authority granted by the Health Committee.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority, 
in consultation with party Group Lead Members, namely to agree the report on eating 
disorders, as attached at Appendix 1.  

3. Background 

3.1 At its meetings on 29 June 2023 and 21 September 2023, the Committee discussed eating disorders 
with invited guests and resolved that: 

Authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, to agree any 
output from the meeting. 

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 Following consultation with party G
[...]
assembly-does  

Phone: 020 7983 4000 
 

Follow us on social media 

 

 

Page 121

https://www.london.gov.uk/who-we-are/what-london-assembly-does


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V1/2023 

Subject: Responses to Committee Outputs 

Report to: Health Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 13 March 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the recent responses received to Health Committee outputs.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the response from the Mayor of London to the Committee’s 
letter on trauma-informed approaches to youth violence, as attached at Appendix 1. 

3. Background 

3.1 At its meeting on 25 May 2023, the Committee discussed trauma-informed approaches to youth 
violence with invited guests and delegated authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree any output from the meeting.  

3.2 The Committee’s letter to the Mayor of London can be found on the GLA website here. 

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The Mayor of London responded to the Committee on 15 February 2024 regarding trauma-informed 
approaches to youth violence, as attached at Appendix 1. 

4.2 The Committee is asked to note the response received.  

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 6

http://www.london.gov.uk/
https://www.london.gov.uk/who-we-are/what-london-assembly-does/london-assembly-work/london-assembly-publications/health-committee-letter-trauma-informed-approaches-youth-violence


  

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report.  

 

List of appendices to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Response from the Mayor of London (trauma-informed approa
[...]
strategy-implementation-plan-2021-24
https://www.london.gov.uk/programmes-strategies/health-and-wellbeing/gla-group-public-health-unit
https://www.london.gov.uk/programmes-strategies/health-and-wellbeing/champion-challenge-collaborate


  

• What progress has been made by the Mayor on some of the key issues that the Health 
Committee has investigated over the course of the Mayoral term.  

4.2 Members will hold a public meeting with the following invited guests: 

• Jazz Bhogal, Assistant Director of Health, Children and Young Londoners, GLA; 

• Dr Tom Coffey OBE, Mayoral Health Advisor; 

• Professor Kevin Fenton, Regional Director for London, Office of Health Improvement and 
Disparities, Regional Director of Public Health, NHS London, and Statutory Health Adviser to the 
GLA; 

• Vicky Hobart, GLA Group Director of Public Health & Deputy Statutory Health Advisor; and 

• Emma Pawson, Head of Health and Wellbeing / Programme Director for Free School Meals, 
GLA. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None. 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Tim Gallagher, Senior Policy Adviser 

E-mail:  Tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 131

mailto:Tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132


	Agenda
	AGENDA
	Members of the Committee
	Further Information
	Health Committee
	Wednesday 13 March 2024
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements
	2	Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)
	3	Minutes (Pages 5 - 44)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Pages 45 - 54)
	5	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 55 - 120)
	6	Responses to Committee Outputs (Pages 121 - 126)
	7	Question and Answer Session with the GLA Health Team (Pages 127 - 130)
	8	Date of Next Meeting
	9	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent



	2 Declarations of Interests
	Subject: Declarations of Interests
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Issues for Consideration
	Assembly Member Interests

	4.	Legal Implications
	5.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information


	3 Minutes
	MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5)
	6	Health Impacts of Gambling in London (Item 6)
	7	Health Committee Work Programme (Item 7)
	8	Date of Next Meeting (Item 8)
	9	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9)
	10	Close of Meeting

	Minutes Appendix 1 Transcript Health Committee 01.02.2024, 01/02/2024 Health Committee

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Subject: Summary List of Actions
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes the completed, closed and outstanding actions arising from its previous meetings.

	3.	Summary List of Actions
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 1 February 2024
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 29 November 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 21 September 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 29 June 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 25 May 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 20 March 2023

	4.	Legal Implications
	5.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	04 Appendix 1 - Response from Gambling with Lives
	04 Appendix 2 - Response from GambleAware
	04 Appendix 3 - Response from Vicky Hobart Health Committee

	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes the recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, namely to agree the report on eating disorders, as attached at Appendix 1.

	3.	Background
	4.	Issues for Consideration
	5.	Legal Implications
	6.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	Health Committee - Eating Disorders - Report

	6 Responses to Committee Outputs
	Subject: Responses to Committee Outputs
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes the response from the Mayor of London to the Committee’s letter on trauma-informed approaches to youth violence, as attached at Appendix 1.

	3.	Background
	4.	Issues for Consideration
	5.	Legal Implications
	6.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	06 Appendix 1 Response from Mayor 051223-1463

	7 Question and Answer Session with the GLA Health Team
	Subject: Question and Answer Session with the GLA Health Team
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	2.1	That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and notes the subsequent discussion.
	2.2	That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.

	3.	Background
	4.	Issues for Consideration
	5.	Legal Implications
	6.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information





Minutes of the meeting


 
   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

DRAFT MINUTES 
Meeting: Health Committee 
Date: Wednesday 13 March 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair) 

Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 

Emma Best AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1       There were no apologies for absence. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at  
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024 be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 

2 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

4.2       Resolved: 

That the completed, closed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings 
be noted. 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

5.2       Resolved: 

            That the recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority in consultation 
with party Group Lead Members, namely to agree the report on eating disorders as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the agenda report, be noted. 

6 Responses to Committee Outputs (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2       Resolved: 

            That the response from the Mayor of London to the Committee’s letter on  
trauma-informed approaches to youth violence as attached at Appendix 1 of the 
agenda report, be noted. 

7 Question and Answer Session with the GLA Health Team (Item 7) 

7.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to putting questions to the following invited guests: 

             Jazz Bhogal, Assistant Director of Health, Children and Young Londoners, Greater 
London Authority (GLA); 

             Dr Tom Coffey OBE, Mayoral Health Advisor; 

             Professor Kevin Fenton, Regional Director for London, Office of Health Improvement 
and Disparities, Regional Director of Public Health, NHS London, and Statutory Health 
Advisor to the GLA; 

            Vicky Hobart, GLA Group Director of Public Health & Deputy Statutory Health Advisor; 
and 

            Emma Pawson, Head of Health and Wellbeing / Programme Director for Free School 
Meals, GLA. 

7.2       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 



Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 

3 

7.3       The Mayoral Health Advisor and the Statutory Health Advisor to the GLA gave short 
presentations to set the scene for the question and answers session using slides as attached at 
Appendix 2. 

7.4       The Deputy Chair, the meeting guests and Health Committee Members thanked Dr Onkar 
Sahota AM as he prepared to stand down from the London Assembly, for his 12 years on the 
Health Committee including the nine years in the Chair. 

7.5       The meeting adjourned at 3.58pm, reconvening at 4.05pm. 

7.6       During the course of the discussion, the Mayoral Health Advisor agreed to provide the 
following additional information:  

             Whether London is on target to meet the World Health Organization target for air 
quality - particulate matter less than 2.5 microns in diameter - by 2030; 

             Whether the GLA Health team had a chance to have input into the Mayor of London’s 
recent report on air quality; 

             Whether the Mayor has met his stretch target of lifting 75,000 more Londoners onto 
the Living Wage using the most up to date figures; 

             Whether there can be more campaigns on Transport for London regarding public 
health initiatives; and if so more detail on this; 

             The outcome of the consultation on maternity services in North Central London; or any 
response to the consultation from the GLA; 

             Who, within the GLA and within the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, is receiving 
updates on the work of the London Drugs Commission; and how much has been spent 
on that Commission; 

             How many survey responses were received from the London Drugs Commission 
consultation which ended on 7 July 2023; 

             The number of housing association projects that work with drug users who have their 
staff being trained to give out naloxone.  

             The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) report regarding the data on number of 
incidents where the MPS are the first responder to an opiate overdose and how this 
impacted their view on officers carrying naloxone; and 

             The Home Office stance on London providing drugs testing services. 

7.7       The Head of Health and Wellbeing, GLA, agreed to provide further examples of what the GLA 
Health Team have done to support Mental Health Champions.  

7.8       The Assistant Director of Health, Children and Young Londoners, GLA, agreed to: 

         Share the evaluation of the School SuperZones programme; and 

         Confirm the number of School Superzones which have been implemented without a 
Controlled Parking Zone. 

 

 



Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Wednesday 13 March 2024 

4 

7.9       The GLA Group Director of Public Health agreed to: 

         Confirm whether there are interim targets on everyone in London getting their 20 
minutes of physical activity by 2041; and 

         Confirm whether the Health team would lobby the Government to ask that the design 
of Copenhagen crossings can include a pedestrian priority sign as part of their 
implementation. 

7.9       Resolved:  

(a)       That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)       That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

8 Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

8.1       The London Assembly’s Annual Meeting on 10 May 2024, would decide which Committees to 
establish for the 2024/25 Assembly Year and a timetable of meetings for those committees. 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

9.1       There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

10 Close of Meeting 

10.1     The meeting ended at 4.37pm. 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Diane Richards, Committee Officer; Email: diane.richards@london.gov.uk 


	DRAFT MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5)
	6	Responses to Committee Outputs (Item 6)
	7	Question and Answer Session with the GLA Health Team (Item 7)
	8	Date of Next Meeting (Item 8)
	9	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9)
	10	Close of Meeting


